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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATIONR COMMISSION
OF THE STM'E OF NEW MEXICO

. IN THE MATTER OF TEE HEARING

. CALIED BY THE OIL COMSERVATIOR
- COMMIBSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR :
' THE PURPOSE OF CCMSIDERRING: f

CASE No. 2043 %
order No. R-1754

" APPLICATION OF THE ORIO OIL COMPARY
- FOR AN OII~OIL DUAL COMPLETION IN

. AR UNDESIGHATRED BONE SFRINGS POOL :
- AND IN AN UNDESIGMATED DEVONIAN
- POCL, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THR COMMIRSION

. XY THR COMMISEION:

8 This cause came on £or hearing at ¢ ¢'21lcnk a m., Sn ;
i Anguast 10, 1560, at Santa Fe, lew m«:. bo:oro Blvis A. D%g, :
. Examinoyr duly appointed by ths Cil Comservatiom Commission of Now |

. Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission, " in lecordand
- with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulatioms.

" WOW, on this 23rd day of August, 1960, the Commiscionm,
. a gquorws being prasemt, haviag comsidered the applicatiocn, the
| evidence adduced, and the recommsndations of the Examiner, !
i Rlvis A. Utz, and being fully advised in the premises, ;
{
{

H
]

FIND3,

i (1) That due public notice having been given as regquired M
i law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause amnd the subjeet|
¢ matter thereof,

f
. (2) That the applicant, The Ohio 0il Company, i3 the i
. opsrator of the Isa Unit Fedexal Well Mo. 1. located in Umit L, i
: Seetiom 12, Townshiy 20 Sowth, Range 34 East, WMPM, Xea County, .
; NBew Maxico, ‘
g {3) That the applicant proposss to dually complete the

. above-described lea Uait Federal Well No. 1 im such a manner as ;
%0 parmit the production of oil from an undesignated Bome Springs |
Pool and the woducttca of oil from an undesigaated Dsvonian Pool.
through pavslle) atvizas of 2-3/8 imsh OD tubing.

(4) That the swchanics of tha propesald dusl sempletion ayxe | *
feasible and in accord with good comservation practices. 1

(5) That approval of the awbject application will seitier !
cause waste nor impair correlative rights. o

- ) i
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CASER No. 2045
Order No. R-~1754

18 RE ORDERRD:

That the applicant, The Ohio 01l Compamy, ba and the same
is hereby awthorised to dwally complete its lea Unit Federal Well
No. 1, located in Umit L, Section 12, Towaship 20 South, Ramge ,
. 34 Bast, MMM, lsa County, New Maxicoe, im such a samner as to f
perrit the production of oil from an undesignated Bons Springs
- Pool and the productiom of oil from an undesignated Devosian
- Pool through parallel strings of 2-3/8 imch OD tubling.

| PROVIDED HOWEVER, That the applicant shali complete, operatse,
- amd produge sald well in accordance with the provisions of soctioa
+V, Rale 112-A,

‘ Provrnep FURTERR, That the appliocant shall take packer-
| lenkage tasts upon complaticn and ammually thereafter during the
" Annual Gas-0il Ratioc Test Period for this particular Devomian
' POOl.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

. That jurisdiction of this cause is heredby retainsd by the
. Coumission for such further order or ordexs as may SOGR BAOSSSAYY
" ox conveniemt for the preveation of waste and/or the protection

. of correlative rights; upon fatlure of the applicant to comply
with amy requirement of this order, the Commission may terminate
. the awtherity herein granted and requirs the applicart or its
. succeasors and assigans to limit its activities to vegular single-
~zone production im the interxest of comservatiom.

% DOBE at Santa Fe, New Nexico, on the day and year herein-
- above designated.

STATE CF REW MEXICO ;
O1lL CONSERVATION COMMISSION B
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JORR BURRCUGHS, Chairman !
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GOVERNOR

JOHN BURROUGHS
CHAIRMAN

State of Vet Wexica
® il Eongerbation Commission

LAND COMMISSIONER 17 é N STATE GEOLOGIST

o
R
MURRAY E. MORG AN ; ‘-~~wﬁ o A. L. PORTER, JR.

MEMBER N L SECRETARY DIRECTOR

P.O. B0OX 871
SANTA FE

August 38, 1960

3043 &
e, Cliver
Box 838 Seth Re: Case No. 3047
Santa Yo, New Mexioco Order No. B=1784 & R-1788

Applicant:
ﬂno&umxon-m
Teunesses Gas Traas. Co.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order#recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.,
Secretary-Director

ir/

Carbon copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs OoCC *

Artesia OCC
Aztec 0OCC X

Other




OIL CONCERVATION COQITISIION
SANTA FE, LIV 1 EXICO

Date ¥ -ro0-6o0

20 95 Hearing Date f-ro0-60

7 recommendations for an order in the above numbered cases are as follows:
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No. 22-60

CASE 2045;

CASE 20146

CASE 2047:

ir/

August 10, 1960 Hearing

Application of The Ohio 0il Company for an oil-oil dual -
completion. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks

an order authorizing the dual completion of its Lea Unit
Federal Well No. 1, located in unit L, Section 12, Township

20 South, Range 34 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a
manner as to permit the production of oil from an undesignated
Bone Springs Pool and the production of oil from an undesigna-
ted Devonian Pool through parallel strings of 2 3/8-inch
tubing. .

Application of Tennessee Gas and 0il Company for permission
to transfer oil well allowables. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks an order authorizing it to transfer, for
a period of 60 days, the allowable assigned to its Glenn
Callow Well No. 11 to its Glenn Callow Well No. 9, beih in
Section 28, Township 29 North, Range 13 West, San Juan County,
New Mexico, in order to conduct pressure interference tests.

Application of Tennessee Gas Transmission Company for an

order force-pooling all mineral interests in a 320-acre gas
unit in the West Kutz-Dakota Pool. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks an order force-pooling all Dakota Producing
Interval mineral interests in the 320 acres comprising the W/2
of Section 27, Township 29 North, Range 13 West, West Kutz-
Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico. The mineral interest
owners in the said 320-acre tract include Hugh J. Mitchell,
Raimonda Mitchell, Barbara Head Couturi, Robert H. Clifton,
Mildred C. Foutz, Doroihy C. Maiioy, Martha Head, Lucy M.
Marcelino. Hattie M. McClure, Willard H. Head, George J. Head,
Helen T. Bayes, oarry T. Head, Mary E. Bodgson, Dorothy G. Head,
Gladys Slaughter Smith, Frederick J. Heag, Pan American
Petroleum Corporation, H. K. Riddle, Glenn H. Callow, Arnold

E. Carle, Ivan Otstot and Mabel Otstot.



DOCKET :

EXAMINER HEARING A¢iUST 10, 1960

Oi1l Conservation Commission - 9 a.m. - Mabry Hall, State Capitol, Santa Fe

The following cases will be heard before ELVIS A. UTZ, Examiner, or OLIVER
E. PAYNE, Attorney, as alternate examiner:

CASE 2041 : Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for permission
to commingle the production from several separate leases,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to
commingle the production from the Saunders (Permo-Pennsyl-
vanian) Pool from three State leases in Sections 3 and 4,
Township 15, Range 33 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 2048: Application of Rice Engineering & Operating, Inc. for an order
authorizing a salt water disposal well. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks an order authorizing the disposal of pro-
duced salt water through its Gladiola SWD Well No. H-5, formerly
known as the Sinclair Kendrick Estate Well No. 3, located 1980
feet from the North line and 660 feet from the East line of
Secticn 5, Township 12 South, Range 38 East, Gladiola Pool, Lea
County, New Mexicc, with injection to be in the Devonian
formation in the interval) from 12,223 feet to 12,500 feet.

CASE 2042.;: Application of Texaco Inc. for permission te commingle the
production from two separate pocls and for an amendment of

Order No. R-1608. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
permission to commingle the productiorn from the Crossroads-
Devonian Pool and from an undesignated Mississippian Poocl from
all wells on its U. D. Sawyer lease comprising the E/2 of Section
34, Township 9 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant further seeks an amendment of Order No. R-1608 to
provide that the automatic custody transfer system therein
authorized can be utilized to handie said commingled production.

CASE 2043: Application of Texaco Inc. for an 0il-oil-oil triple completion.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizing
the triple completion of its C. P, Falby "B'" Well No. 4,

located in unit L, Section 8, Township 22 South, Range 37 East,
Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to produce oil from
the Eumont Gas Pool, oil from the Penrose-Skelly Pool, and oil
from the Drinkard Pool thrcugh 3 narallel strings of 2 3/8-inch
tubing.

CASE 2044: Application of Guif 0il Corporation for an amendment of Order No.
R-1605. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an amend-
ment of Order No. R-1605 to permit the inclusion of the Lea
State "AR'" Lease, consisting of the S/2 of Section 33 and the
SW/4 of Section 34, Township 19 South, Range 35 East, Pearl-
Queen Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, in the commingling
authorization granted by said order. Applicant further seeks an
amendment of said order to provide that the automatic custody
transfer system therein authorized be permitted to handle said
commingled production. :

| T
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MIDLAND, TEXAS

July 19, 1960

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission
107 Mabry Hall

Capitol Building

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attn: Mr, Cliver Payne
RE: Apptlication for dual completion
of Lea Unit Well No. |,
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

Please set the enclosed dual completion application for examiner
hearing at the earliest practicable date,

Very truly yours,

Lo S0

Coe S. Mills
District Manager

MMR

4Affachmenfs
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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 7=~3-58
APPLICATION FOR DUAL COMPLETION /% ; .. = . —
‘D
Field Name County Date
—  Undesignated lea
Operatot Lease Well No.
The Ohio Oil Company Lea Unit i
Location |Unit Sectioa Towaship Raage
of Well L {2 —ZQ§_ 34E
1. Has the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission heretofore authoiized the dual completion of & well in these same pools or in the same
zones within coe mile of the subject well? YES No _X
2. If answer is yes, identify one such instance: Order No. ; Operator, Lease, and Well No.:
3. The following facts are submitted:
Upper Zone Lowet Zone
a., Name of reservoir Miﬂﬂi Devenian
b. Top and Bottom of Propose to perforate Perforations at 14,347-375!
Fay Section within interval 9480' Vo 9646' and 14,393-489'
(Perforations) :
¢. Type of production (Oil or Gas) 0il i 0il —
d. Method of Production Anticipate flowing completion Flowing
(Flowiw Artificial Lift) . .
4. The following are attached, (Please mark YES of NO) E
c.
_Yas 5. Diagrammatic Sketch of the Dual Completion, showing all casing strings, including size and setting, top ement, perforated in-

tervals, tubing strings, including diameters and setting depth, location and type of packers and side doo: chokes, and such cthar
information as may be pertinent. o
—Y@S b. Plat showing the location of ali wells on applicant's lesse, all offset wells on offset leases, and the names and addresses of

operators of all leases offsetting applicant’s lease. =
_NO c. Waivers consenting to such dua! completion from each offset operator, or in lieu thereof, evidence tha: said offset operatoes have

been furnished copies of the application.® .

Yes d. Electrical log of the well or other acceptable log with tops and bottoms of producing zones and intervals of petfqniion indicated
theteon. (If such log is not available at the time application is filed, it shall be submitted as heteinafter vided.)
5. List all offset operators to the lease on which this well is located together with their correct mailing address.

List of interested pariies known to applicant ic attached.

6. Were all operators listed in Item 5 above notified and furpished a copy of this appiication? YES __ NO _A_. If answer is yes, give date
of such notification . i
CERTIFICATE: 1, the undersigned, state that I am the __District Manager of the __The Ohio Oil Company

(company), and that I am authorized by said company to make this report; and that this report was rrepared
under my supervision and direction and that the facts stated therein are true, correct and complete to the best of iny knowledge.

bt S F2. 2

Signature

Suouid wmiveis fiom all cffset operators pot accompany an application for administrative approval, the New Mexico Oil Conservation
Commission will hold the application for a petiod of twenty (20) days from date of receipt by the Commission’s Saata £e oifice. i,

after anid twenty-day period, no protest nor request for bearing is received by the Santa Fe office, the application will then be processed.
NOTE: If the proposed dual completion will resuit in an unorthcdox well location and/or a non-standard prosation unit in either ot both of the
producing zoones, then separate application for approval of the same should be filed simultansously with this applicarion.

e L e | B e B e




LIST OF INTERESTED PARTIES
KNONN TO APPLICANT
LEA UNIT, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Guif Oil Corporation
P. 0. Box 2167
Hobbs, New Mexico

The Pure Oil Company L//////

P. 0, Box 671
Midland, Texas

Drilling & Exploration Company, Inc. C//////
P. 0. Box 2075

Hobbs, New Mexico

Edwin Cox °///

2100 Adolphus Tower

Dallas, Texas

Jake Hamon

511 Midland Savings & Loan Building
Midland, Texas

Pg 0‘ BOX 68 ."‘
Hobbs; New Mexico > /

W. G. Ross "~ N7
Leggett Building \ ¢ \.

|
4
Midland, Texas : \ J !
— \gtj/ f\bﬂ/

. R [// “ i

fan American Petroleum Corporation ,
N
i/

Sinclair 0il & Gas Company
520 East Broadway

Hobbs, New Mexico

Mr. John Anderson Y
Regional 0Oil and Gas Supervisor

Urnited States Geological Survey
Roswell, New Mexico

Mr. Roy Guffey t/’///

5543 Yale Blvd,
Dallas 6, Texas

Edith M, Kasper, et vir Paul Kasper
P. O, Box 1094
Midland, Texas

Dwight Aflison, et ux Lillian M, Attison L—
P. O, Box 9 :
Las Cruces, New Mexico

Y (/,Kg_ 7

THE OHIO OIL COMPANY ¢ o7




Dorothy E. Cox McCormick,et vir Don G, McCormick
c/o Reese, McCormick, Lusk & Paine

3 Bujac Building

112 North Canyon

Carlsbad, New Mexico

Martha Featherstone

c/o Oline F, Featherstone

Petroloum Building

Roswe!l, New Mexico

L. N. Hapgood, et ux Mary C. Hapgood &~
P. 0. Box 966
Casper, Wyoming

L//

E. F. Howe, et ux Francis E., Howe
c/o New Mexico Bank & Trust
Hobbs, New Mexico

Mr. and Mrs. W. H. Mi lner‘—/

609 South Lea Street
Roswel |, New Mexico

Harvey E. Reelots, Trustee for Qlin F., Featherstone I}
c¢/o Olin F. Featherstoune
Petroleum Building

Roswell, New Mexico ; A2

112 West Fairview Blvd, v 3

Thomas Joseph Sheehan, et ux Louise Sheshan L//// /f?[bju
Inglewood, California U
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THE D10 01L COMPANY
Dieyrammatic Sketch of Proposed Dual Completion

Lea Unit,
Lnit L, Sec,

12, T-

Wwell No, 1|

20-S, R=-34~E

lea (ounty, New Mexico

2-3/% 0,0, b.74%,
EUL, N30 Tubing"_ﬁ\\

-3/8“ 9.0., 4,74, Hydri), U5,
r 150 Tubing (or equivalvnt)

Devonian Production -4—-‘ ' Qﬁ_;:::::z'"" Bone Springs Production
] \)
13-3/2 0,0,, U487 Csg, & 383°
Cemented w/L00 sx.,
__Cement Circulated
Top Cerment @ 600'22:
HOWCC 2-Stage Cement
Yool & 3402! —— “
) 9-5/3 G.D., 367 CLsg, & 4515
g Cemented lst Stage w/k37 sx.
vl N Light Welght Cement Followed
y | N By 200 :x. Regular Cement
Cemented 7nd Stage w/1894 sx,
tight Weight Cement Followed
By 100 sx. Regular Ceunent
Top Cement @‘6643;;;’
N
S Propnosed Bone 5prings Producing
g_u__lnterval 9430 '-9546"
HOW{D 2-Stage Cement
Tool ¢ 10,618 —— )’ b
\ i
.
\ \ \ Circulating Valve

Baker Model C-3 Tubing | ‘/V/

Se?LJhmepNVIe Unlt_______ ///~\\\\
Nsker ,~mn.-nd iction ) 7 ¢.D. . 294 Csa, (0 W.D.B\'
Packer St 72 13,940 . ) - \\;;/

Grown Type “C'' Liner ' ?Zf'::;icwmeuajg » /500 sx

3ngcr1ﬁ 13.953|___‘WIES;:N__

Top Cement = 13,5604 —

Ocvonian Perforatlons

19,3474-375" £ 1L,3331-L35 _

PETD m 14,666 ]
TC & 14,735% ——

Cemented 2nd Stoge w/550 sx.
inferno Cement

Clrculating Yalve

~—— L1 3,0., 14,93 Hydril Liner
& e, 730 Cemented w/ 150 sx,
Inferno Lenent

—-—-_——-—___.




B (NN ES W W W BN MM G GIN BN GOSN (DD NS G M mE G O e e

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-6691

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

)

~ BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATTON COMMISSION
AUGUST 10, 1960

EXAMTNER HEARTNG

IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE 2045 Applicstion nf The Ohio Ol Company for an oil- :
cil dual completion. Applicant, in the above- :
styled cause, seeks an order authorizing the :
dual completion of its Lea Unit Federal Well WNo. :
1, located in unit L, Section 12, Township 2C :
South, Range 34 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in :
such a manner as to pemit the prcduction of oil :
from an undesignated Bone Springs Pool and the :
production of oil from an undesignated Devonian :
Pool through parallel strings of 2 3/8-inch tub- :
ing. H
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BEFQORE:

o3|

lvis A, Utz, Exéminer

-_— o m— = et e e e e e — e w—— G —— e— W e e e e

MR. UTZ: Case 2045.

MR, PAYWE: Case 20L4L5. Application of The Ohio 01l -
Company for am 0il-0il dual completion.

MR. SETH: Mr. Terrell Couch of Houston will appear f
the applicant.

MR. UTZ: Thank you, Mr. Seth.

MR. COUCH: Terrell Couch for The Uhlo 0il Cormpany.
would like to state, Mr. Utz, that this well which is the subject
[

of this hearing is the test well in The Lea Unit area. That unit

o7

I .




] |
PAGE 2
area was approved in Case 1823 by Order R-1710 entered by this
' Commisgsion on November 30, 1959,
l MR. UTZ: What was the number again?
. - MR, COUCH: The Case Number is 1823 and the Order Num-
;‘ ber is R-1540. Part of the record in that case is, of course, a
' 5 § conformed copy of the unit agreement that will demonstrate and
I Ei verify that the unit is approximately 2560 acres in size, and in-
l EJ cludes all Federal acreage, all but one tract, which is a State
é lease. It will also identify all of the working interest owners
l % and verify that The Ohio is operator of the unit.
I ‘ED T would like to state for the record that in addition to the
l ; acreage shown in that unit agreement as being Ohio acreage, The Ohio
8 has earnsd some acreage in the drilling of this test well, and
I g at the present time is the owner of in excess of forty percent
l % interest in the unit. Although those exact percentages are‘ not
—
§ shown by the original unit agreement since they did not become
I ;‘l fully effective until the well was drilled; that is the case at the
l g . present time. Also, of course, all the other working interest
l % g owners are aware of this application, and are in accord with our
§ § ?. proposal here.
l g Attached to the unit agreement that is filed in the other
3
l % case are Exhibits A and 3. Exhibit A is a plat of the unit area
I which shows in greater detail the lease ownership, including lease
numbers and specific identifications that will further clarify the
! area that!'s involved here.
[ ] ' _
¢ 5
" ko
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3.669)

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PAGE 3

We will have two witnesses in thisg case, Mr. Utz; Mr. Tom

o e e s

Webb and Mr. Bill Howard.
MR, PAVYNE: Will you have your witnesses stand and

be sworn, piease?

(Witnesses sworn)
MR, UTZ: Are there other appearances in this case?

Proceed.

MR. COUCH: The first witness will be Mr. Webb.
T. 0. WEBB,
called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, testified as

follows:

(Whereupon, Applicantts Exhibit
1 marked for identification.)

DIRECT EXAMIWATION

BY MR. COUCH:

Q Mr. Webb, will you please look at the plat that you-hav
before you, itts marked Exhibit.No. 1, and describe very briefly
what it is?

A Exhibit No. 1 is a plat of the Lea Unit area. The Unit
is outlined in red, and all offset operators to the Unit are indi-
cated thereon, to the best of my knowledge.

MR. COUCH: Let me insert here, Mr. Utz, that Exhibit
No. 1 shows the northeast quarter of Section 1ly, Township 20 South,
Range 3l East, as included in the Unit and that is correct. Thé

northeast quarter of that quarter section is as shown by Exhibit 1,

e
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PHONE CH 3-6691

PAGE I

2 vart of the gsame vage lezse covering the north half of Section

1% immediately adjoining, as is verified by Exhibit A to the unit
agreement thatts filed In the previous case. The remainder of
that quarcter section, remaining one hundred twenty acres, wags
under a separate lease and was, in fact, sold, well, at the time
the unit agreement wes approved, it was unleased land, Federal
land, it was put up for bids and was purchased by The Ohio on be-
half ot those working interest owners who desired to varticipate
in it. So thet it is presently within the unif and is covered by
2 lease owned by the same parties although all did not join in

that purchase. It was purchasec¢ entirely by people already partie

|22

to the unit agreement, and will be committed to the unit within the
relatively near future.

Q (By Mr. Couch) Wow, with regard to the other inf orma-
tion on the plat, Mr. Webb, is the location of this subject well
shown on there?

A Yes, sir. The Lea Unit Well No. 1 is also shown on
the plat. This well is located 1980 feet from the South line md
660 feet from the West 1line of Section 12, Township 20 South, Range
3l; East, Lea County, New Mexico, or 3,120 feet from the nearest
Unit boundary.

Q That is 3,000 from the west boundary of the ﬁnit and

3,020 feet from the north boundary of the Unit?

A That is correct.
Q Those are the clcocsest Unit boundary lines to the Unit




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-6691

ALBUQUERQUL, NEW MEXICO

PAGE
Ctnvolvesr o ]
\ Yes.
& Tell ug about the Uniti, vriefly.
A Briefly, the subject well was spudded on December 27,

1959, and was drilled to a total depin of 14,735 feet. The well
was completed in the Devonian Section on July 8, 1960.

Q What about the casing program in the well, in general

terms?

A The casging program utilized in the drilling and comple:

Ad

tion of this well conformed to the provisions of Rules 106 and 107
of the general Rules and Regulations of the New Mexico 0il Conser-
vation Commission and acdequately protects all oil, gas and fresh
water bearing strata which were encountered in thz drilling of the
well. The oil string is 7-inch OD, 29 pound casing with a I 1/2-
inch OD, 14.98 pound hydril liner set from 13,8558 feet to 1lli,731
feet.

Q Actually, this 4 1/2-inch liner is an extemsion of the
production string and férms a part of it, so to speak?

A That is correct.

Q Now, the details on the intermediate string and sur-
face pipe are shown on the dlagrammatic sketch filed with this
applicaticn, are they not?

A That is correct.

(Whereupon, Applicantts Exhibit
2 marked for identification.)




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-6691

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

e
T ——
PAGE 6
2 Yow, lir. Webb, you have before you, I belleve, an elec+

tric induction log, marked Exhibit “To. 2. IFr. Webb, will you look
at whoi's marked Exhivit 2 and describe that briefly for us?

A Exhibit Yo. 2 1is an electric log of the Lea Unit Well
No. 1 with the tops and bottoms of the proposed producing zones
and the respective intervals of perforations indicated thereon.

Q Mr. Webb, was this log all run at the same time in
this well, or was it run part a2t different times, and i3 this a
composite log?

A That is correct. It was run at different times, and

this is a compocite log of the entire logging program.

Q It was run at different times and is a composite log
of the entire logging program. Have you made some indication on
this composite log, which 135 identified as EXhibit 2, indicating
various pertinent information on it?

A Yes, sie.

Q Will you state briefly what that is?

A It may be noted that the Devonian Section was perfor-
ated at 1,317 to 14,375, and 14,39350 14, 4h89.

g That?s shown, actually marked on the Exhibit 2, is it
not?

A That 1s correct.

e The perforated intervals are shown on there. How are

they indicated, in color?
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A No, black India 1ink.

Q They are indicated in black India ink. Will you tell
us briefly about the Devonian completlon?

A Yes. After treatment witin 500 gallons of mud aclild and
11,000 ~allons of retarcded acid, the Devonlan Section votentialed

for 355 barrels of oil and 5.7 of acid water in sixteen and 2 half

hours, flowing through an 3-65-inch choke with a GOR of 321 to 1.

The gravity of the crude was 55.7 degrees APT.
Q Now, this well has been completed since July 8.
Prior to the time it was completed, had it been assigned an al-

lowanle?

A Yes, gir.

Q State what that is.

A The Devonian Section was assigned a top allowable of
310 barrels of oil per day effective July 8, 1960.

Q Have yon mode any subsequent oroduction tests, and
will you state, briefly, the production history of the well to
date?

A Yes, sir. We have made subseguent production tests,
and these tests indicate that the well currently produced no water.
The total cumulative oil production from the Devonian Section to
August 1lst, 1960 was 7,052 barrels.

Q What about bottom hole pressures?

A The Initial static bottom hole pressure of tiie Devon-
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ian zone was 6,0&6 Psié.- VThis pressure waé measured at a depth
of 14,Lt18 feet,or the mid-point of the producing interval,

Q That was an actual measured pressure, measured at that
depth, is that right?

A That is correct.

&) All rlght.

A Incidentally, this data hsas been filéd with the New
Mexico 0il Conservation Commission in accordance with the orovis-
ions of Rule 302 of the general Rules and Regulations.

Q Now, will you give us your opinion, based cn what you
now know, as to the reservoir mechanlism of the Devonian zone?

A It!'s my opinion, based cn the available data, that the
reservoir mechanism for the Devonian zone is a water drive.

Q What is your idea about the possibility of artificial
1ift from this Devonian zone, what about the necessity for it?

A For a well in a reservoir of this type, it will not be
necessary to install artificial lift facilities untll such timé
that water encroachment into the well bore is such that the well
fails to flow at the availlable bottom hole nressure. It 1s my
opinion that it's reasonable to anticipate that the well will have
a long flowing life in the Devonlan Section.

| Q And it will not be necessary to artificially 1lift this
well for a considerable period of time, according to what you now

know?

A I believe 1tt's reasonable to expect that. J

——
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0 Itt's possible that that would be several years?
A That is correct,
Q Is thie Devonlan zone nresently in a desicnated or un-
desgignated status, as rar as a pool?
A It is presently listed undesignated by the Commission.

However, we have filed a 3-C-123 requesting that a new vool be
created for the Devonian with the name Lea Unit Devonlan suggested
thereon.

Q We are seeking here to obtain suthority to dually com-
plete the well. In what other interval 1s 1t contemplated that we
ﬁi]l dually comnlete the well?

A As may be noted from Exhibit No. 2, we propose to per-
forate the Bone Springs within the interval, 9480 to 9646.

Q How is that shown or marked on Exhibit 2, Mr. Webb?

Is that shown?

A Itt's also shown in black India ink.

Q Ttts also shown in black India ink. What information
do you have about this Bone Springs Section which you contemplate
perforating?

A | This Section was drill stem tested curing the drilling
of the subject well with the following results: The interval éhBO
to 9560, was tested, and this Section flowed 22.838 varreis of oil
and no water in one hour through a 5/8ths inch choke at a daily
rate of 51,9.12 barrels of oil per day, with a gas-oil rabtioc of

2,030 cubic feet per barrel. ‘The gravity of the crude obtained on
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bottom hole pressure was 3,930 PSIG.
2 Waz a further intervel in the DRone Snrings also drill
stem teasted?

A Yes,sir. We drill ctem tested the interval ©550 to

c600. This interval flowed 28.56 barrels of oil and no water in

PHONE CH 3-6691

one hour and forty-five minutes through a 5/8ths inch choke at a
daily rate of 391 barrels of oll per day with a GOR of 2,006 cubic

feet per barrel. The gravity of the crude produced during this

drill stem test was 1.3 degrees API, and the initial shut-in

;060 PSIG.

>

bottom hole pressure for this zone was I

Q Thét is as recorded on that particular drill stem test?

A That is correct.

Q Have you compﬁted'what the allowable for this Bone
Springs production would be if we dually complete here under the
present rules?

A Yes, sir. Utilizing an allowable factor of 3.77 for
a well of this depth, the current top LO-acre allowable for the

Bone Springs zone would be 12ly barrels of oil per day.

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.
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Q Thatts based on a normal unit allowable of how many
varrels a day?

A 33 barrels of oil per day.

Q Which is the current normal unit allowable?

A That is correct.

Q Now, based on those drill stem tests, what 1s your
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oniniOn about whether the Bone Snrlnws will be 1n1€{3515'5é53635~‘ﬂ
of producing st top allowable?

A It's my opinion that the Bone Springs Section will
flow top allowable.

Q That it will flow top allowable?

A Yes, sir.

Q It will not be necessary to artifically 1ift at the

A That is correct.

Q Give’us your opinion as to what the reservoir mechan-
igm for the Bone Springs will be or 1s based,on ihe data you now
have.

A My opinion. based on the information we presently have
availeble, is that the reservoir mechanism for the Bone Springs
zone will be a solution gas drive.

Q What is your opinion with regard to the possible nec-
essity of artificial 1lift facilities in the Bone Springs?

A In that this is a solution gas drive, it 1s my opinion
that itt's quite possibie that the primary depletion of the Bone
Springs zone can be accomplished by flowing, and that the instal-
lation of artificial lift facilities may never become necessary.

Q In any event, it would be quite a while before such
artificial 1ift should become necessary, in your opinion?

A In my opinion, if artificial 1lift does become necess-

ary, this section will have, at that time, bee
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Q Now, turn to the w2ll itself for a2 moment. How long

vieted, in any event.

did it take to drill this well and what was the aporoximeate cost
of 1t°?

A The time required to drill the well and complste in
the Devonian Section was one hundred ninety-five days. The total
cost of drilling this well, including Devonian completion costs,
was approximately six hundred two thousand dollars.

Q Mr. Webb, this figure 1s necessarily approximate, is
it not, because some of the bills have not yet come in to our
company ?

A That is correct.

Q This figure does not include surface equipment, such
ag tankage®?

A That 1s correct. The tank battery costs are nct in~
cluded in this price.

Q Do you have an estimate or opinion as to the cost for
drilling future Devonian wells in this area after this test well?

A Yes;, sir. I estimate that it would cost five hundred
forty thousand dollars to drill future Devonian wellg in this area.

Q Have you made a - calculation regarding the cost of dual
completing this well into the Bone Springs Section?

A Yes, sir. I have -calculated these éosts, and esti-
mate that 1t will cost twenty~four thousand six hundred dollars to

dually complete thisg well in the Bone Springs Section.

ly
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Q DoA&Barhav;';ny estimate opﬁépiﬂion ag to thévé;st of
drilling a new well %o the Bone Springs Section just by 1t§e1f,
just drilling to the Bone Springs and completing the Bone Springs?

A Yes, sir. The cost for drilling a new Bone Springs
well and completing therein is estimated to be two hundred twenty
thousand dollars.

Q That figure also does not include tank batteries?

A That 1s correct.

Q Now, based on those calculations, how does thlis af-
fect the operators from the standpoint of whether to dual or
drill separate wellis?

A Based on thiese calculations by dualling the well in
the Devoniap and Bone Springs zones, the workling interest owners
in the Lea Unit would realize a savings of one hundred ninety-five
thousand four hundred dollars.

Q For each time they are dually completed as disting-
uished from drilling separate wells to the two formations?

A That is correct.

Q Or that, at least, would be the saving on this, yes,
that would be the average saving. The‘actual saving here would
be even greater, wouldn't 1it?

A Yes. That is correct.

(Whereupon, Applicantts Exhibit
'3 marked for identification.)

Q Mr. Webb, I ask you, please, to look at what you have
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vefore you, marked asnékhibit“é; and ask yodh;f{tﬁéf‘éwidentical
with the Exhibit that was attached to our apnlicatlon, except this
has been marked as an Exhibit in this case?

A Yes, sir. This is the same diagram which was attached
to our apvlication.

Q I think there is a little India ink work, indicating
certain refinements on it that were perhavs ﬁot on the original or
ane attached to the application?

A Yes, perforations for the Bone Springs tubing string
and slotted perforations and circulating valve for the Devonian

string.

Q This is a diagrammatic sketch of the proposed duwal caome

pletion?

A That is correct. It illustrates the downhcle equip-
ment that we plan to employ in the dual completion of the well.

Q State your opinion whether the dual campletion can be
efficiently and effectively accomplished in the manner illustrated
by the diagrammatic sketch.

A Yes, I feel that the dual completion can be efficiently
and effectively accomplished.

Q Will tails eguipment and the detail of it be covered
more gpecifically by the next witness?

A Yes, sir, it will,

Q In your opinion, will the approval of this application

be in the interest of conservation and tend to protect correlative

o

PO T T T Topurrer yy
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A Yes, sir.

Q Certainly, no correlative rights will be damaged by
granting it?

A No, sir.

Q Will this proposed dual completion cause waste?

A No, sir.

Q What sbout the drilling of unnecessary wells?

A Approval of this application will prevent the drilling
of unnecessary wells. |

Q Ts it your opinion that there will be just as much oil
ultimately recovered from the two zones involved here from a dually
completed well as would be the case if we had a sepafate well to
the Bone Springs and the present well to the Devonian?

A Yes, sir. The ultimate Pecovery to be expected from a
dual completion of this type would be just as large as that. that
could be realized from separate wells completed in the two zones
in question. |

Q The net effect of this is that it can prevent the
drilling of unnecessary wells and‘save a considerable amount of
money which will be available for development of this area?

A That is correct. .

G Were Exhibits 1, 2 and 3 prepared under your super-
vision and direction?

A Yes.
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B MR. COUCH: At this time we will offer Exhibits 1 throy

3 in evidence, and that will conclude our dlrect testimony of thls
witness. The next witness will go into more detail into the equip-
ment 1n the proposed dual completion.

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MR. UTZ:

Q Would you glve the GOR for the Bone Springs?
A The gas-oil ratio that we obtalned fram drill stem
test was from the upper portion of the upper pay interval 2,030
cubic feet per barfel. From the lower pay interval it was 2,006
cubic feet per barrel.
Q What was the bottom hole pressure in the Devonian?
A Devonian?
Q Yes.
A 6,046 pounds per sguare inch gauge.
MR. UTZ: Any §ther guestions of the witness?
MR. PAYNE: No questions.
MR. UTZ2: The witness may be excused,
(Witness excused)
MR. COUEH: Mr. Bill Howard, take the stand, please.
May the record show that Mr. Tom Webb is area engineer for
The Ohio Oil Company at Hobbs, and Mr. Webb, thls srea is directly
under your‘suéervi31on as an engineer, is it not?

MR. WEBB: Yes, sir, it 1s.

BILL G. HOWARD,
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called as a witness, having been duly sworn, testifled as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR, COUCH:

Q Mr. Howard, will you please state your name and by whoﬂ
you are employed and in what capacity?

A My name is Bill G. Howard G. Howard. I am employed in
the capacity of area production superintendent for The Ohlio 0il

Company with offices at Hobbs, New Mezxico.

Q Mr. Howard, have you previously testified before thig
Cormmission?
A No, sir, I have not.

Q Will you briefly state your professionzl qualificationT
and your expefience in connection with oil and gas?

A I was graduated from Texas A & 1 with é Bachelor of
Science degree in petroleum and natural gas engineering in May,
t5l. Shortly thereafter, I was employed by The Ohio 011 Company
in the capacity of petroleum engineer, where I worked as a petrol-
eum engineer in West Texas doing both field and reservolr work. I#
Tarvary, 54 I was promoted to production foreman at Hobbs, New
Mexico. In 1956 I was advanced to assistant production superin-

tendent of the Hobbs area where I worked superviasing operations

=

n Southeastern New Mexico and extreme West Texas. 1958 I was ad-
vanced to production superintendent of the Hobbs area where I'm
currently employed in charge of drilling and producing operations

in Southeastern New Mexico and extreme West Texas.
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Q _That, of course, inclué;;kthis Lea Unlt area and this
rarticular well?

A Yes, it does.

Q Well, then, the actual dual ccmpletion of this well is

going to be under your supervision, is it not?

A Yes.
Q In your present position, that will be your supervislor
over 1it?

A That is correct.i

Q How is it proposed to dually complete this well?
Just describe briefly to us, Mr. Howard, how that will work.

A Referring to Exhibit 3, it may be noted that the well
is presently equipped with.a Baker Model "D" cast iron production
packer sét at a depth of 13,940. The well is also equipped with a
string of 2 3/8ths 0D, EUEN 80 tubing.

Q That packer is set in the production string casing,
7-inch casing, is it not?

A That 1s correct.

Q How will this Devonian tubing string be equipped at
the time that the dual compietion is made?

A The Devonian tubing string will be equipped with a

ing valves, one above and one below the packer. By unlatching the

referred to receptacle, the Devonlan string may be removed from

=

the well bore to permit dualling operaticns in the Bone Spr»ings
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interval and ot the same time effect complete isolation of the De-
vonian 7one.

Q That portion of the Devonian tubing string below the
packer would then remain in the hole, is that right?

A Yes, sir. Referring back to the Exhibit, the recep-
tacle would be unlatched, leaving the latching seal assemﬁly, the
tail pipe, and the lower circulating valve, which would be in a
closed position,_leaving that all intact, which would effect 1iso-
lation of the lower z§ne.

Q Now, let's descrite briefly ahout the actual dual com-
pletion operation, if you will.

A The Bone Springs interval would be ﬁerforated within
the interval 9480 to GALS. After testing the Bone Springs, the
Devonian tubing string would be re-run, and the receptable latched
up. A parallel string of 2 3/8thc OD hydril tubing would then be
run to permit production from the Bone Springs Section. Both zone
would then be vlaced on production.

Q@  All right. Now, you have testified as to the size and

. type of tubing for both Devonian and Bone Springs both; it would

be 2 3/8ths inch OD; l{.7 pound hydril tubing?

A No, sir. The Devonian string would consist of 2 3/8th
OD li.7 pound EUEN 80 tubing.

Q And the hyd;il is iu Yhe other zone?

A That is correct.

Q  All right.

]

124
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A The Bone Springs would be 2 3/Bths OD hydril.

Q If it happens that tubing is not available, tubing of
equivalent size and rating would be used, is that right?

A That is correct.

Q What is the inuslde diameter of the two types of tubing
you are proposing to use here?

A The inside diameter of both strings of tubing is the
same, or 1.995 inches.

Q What can you tell us about all of that equipment, its
degign and proposed installation?

A This entire installation has been designed and will be
installed in accordance with sound engineering principles and
practices, .and wili, in my opinion, effectively prevgnt communi= -
cation between the two zones of production. Incidentally, this
type of installation is in conmon useage 1n - Southeastérn New
¥Mexico today._

Q, Do you offhand know the pressure differential . which
thils packer is designéd to withstand?

A Yes, sir. This Baker Model "D"™ packer is.designed for
a ten thousand pound differential at 360 degrees Fahrenheit.

Q Thatt's substantially more than the differentials ex-
pected here, is it not?

A That 1s correct. We anticipate no differentials even

near ten thousand'pounds.

Q A1l right. ©=~Now, when you use this type of equipment,
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_Four comparisons between the two zones are as follows: The gravity

will it be possible to measure reservoir pressure from each of

these two reservoirs?

A Yes, sir, it will.

Q By the actual use of a bottom hole pressure gauge?

A Using the previously described equipment, it will be
possible to measure the reservoir pressure of each stratas separ-
ately, using a bottom hole pressure gauge.

Q Will this well be equipped in such a manner as to per-
mit conducting a packer leakage test?

4 Yes, it will.

) In addition to the packer leakage test, tell us what
other ways we'll have of obéerving.the effect of this dual comple-
tion.

A ITn addlition tb packer-léakagg test, a continuous éheck
on possibly communication between the two zones of production woulg

be automatically provided by the normal operation of the well.

of the Devonlan crude is 55.7 degrees API, whereas the gravity of
the Bone Springs crude is L2 degrees API.

Q That's an approximate gravity on the Bone Springs?

A Yes.
< Gathered from the drill stem tests?
A Yes, those are approximate gravities. The second, the

Devonian crude is relatively colorless, whereas the Bone Springs

crude is Gark in color. Third, the GOR of the Devonian zone is

PR EIVITY
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321, whereas we anticipate a GOR of approximately 1500 to 1 for

the Bone Springs Section. Four,the bottomhole pressures of the two
zones have a presure differential of approximately 2000 PSIG.

Q What can you tell us sbout the surface equipment that'J
to be used on this well when it's dually campleted?

A The surface equipment will be such that the oil and
gas production from each zone may be 3eparately and accurately
measured.

Q Can you give us some information about the possibility
of corrosion problems in this dual completion?

A In my opinion, there will be no corrosion problems
of any real consequence frcm either the Devonian or Bone Springs
Interval.

Q Can you give me the basis of that conclusion, Mr.
Howard?

A Yes, glr. Thls conclusion is based on the faet that
Devonian crudes characteristically offer little or no corrosion
probleri, Also, an analysis of the Devonian gas from the subject

well reflected an HoH content of only .25 percent.

Q That was an actunal analysis?

A Yes, sir, it was. Although an analysis of the Bone
Springs gas is not available, samples of the Bone Springs crude
obtained during a drill stem test operation appear to be'only

slightly sour.
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Q Yoﬁ'£€éééh£ii}“55§'éaa€ of the Bone Springs crude? ]

A Yes, sir, 1 did. That is my personal observation.
The gas which was observed during the drill stem test operations
and the crude samples obtained from the cérill stem test did not
appear to be sour. In fact, they were only slightly sour.

Q What is your opinion, as =a pfoduction man as well as
an engineer, on whether artificial lift can be provided if this
well is duall& completed, when and if 1%t becomes necessary?

A When and if the 1ift does become necessary, i1tis my
opinion that the production from either zone or both zones simul-
taneously may be effectively and efficiently lifted by gas 1lift
method.

Q Is there sufficient gas avallable in the area for gas
l1ift purposes, if needed?

A Yes, sir, there is.

Q All right. Will you describe briefly how this gas
lift system would operate?

A Dual gas 1lift system for lifting the production from
both zones simultaneously\may be effected by installing gas 1lift
valves in each ¢f the 2 3/8ths OD tubing strings illustrated on
Exhibit 3, and‘installing a packer, a dual string packer, above
the Bone Springs Sectibn. With this system, approximately 1000
barrels of fluld per day may be lifted from the Devonian Section

along with approximately 500 barrels of fluld per day from that of|

the Bone Springs zome. The Devonian side of this system would be
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continuous 1ift, and the Bone Springs would probably be inter-
mittent in view of the small volume of fluid we anticipate 1ift-
ing.

Q Those two volumes that you mentioned are substantlally
in excess of the current allowable you might expect; lsn't that
right?

A That is correct.

Q If you needed additional 1ift capaclty from the De-

A 1f additional capacity is desired from the Devonian
Section, espproximately 1500 barrels of fluid per day may be lifted
by utilizing a string of 2 7/8ths OD tubing on the Devonian side.
The 7-~inch casing, the subject well offers ample clearance to
accommodate a string of 2 7/8ths OD hydril tubing and a string of

2 3/Bths OD hydril tubing with each string equipped with gas 1lift

valves.

Q Is this type of dual string gas 1ift installﬁtion being
used successfully elsewhere?

A Yes, sir. This type of installation,dual string gas
1ift installation is being successfully operated in several pools
in the Permian Basin.

Q Is it your opinion that both of these zones can be
efficiently completed by such a method of artificial 1ift, 1f 1%
should become necessary?

A Yes, it is.
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© Mow, you talk abou£ gas ;;ft. Does that seem to be to
you the mogt desirable way of lifting, vased on what you know now?

A Yes, it apvears at this time that gas 1lift would pro-
vide the most desirable meang of iifting the production from
either zone or both zones sinmultaneously.

Q Is there some other method that could be used if gas
1ift proved not to be the best way?

A Yes, sir. If it did prove that gas 1lift would not be
the moat desirable method, we could 1ift the production from
either zone or both zones simultanecusly by cmploving a hydraulic
oumping system.

Q Now, again, based on your experience as a production
man and as an engineer, Mr. Howard, is it true that in this well,
minor treatment, minor reworking operations can be accomplished in
both these zones after the dual completion has been made, as you

have just proposed --

A Yes, sir,
Q -- without disturbing either zone?
A That is correct.

Q You can work through the tubing Into each campletion
on certain types of rework?

A Yes.

Q On a major reworking operation, Mr. Howard, of the De-
vonian zone, would it be necessary te kill the Bone Springs?

A Yes, sir, 1t would. Major rework in the Devonian zone




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-6691

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PAGE 26

would necesgsitate killing the Bone Springs zone with md.

Q You would kill it with mud?

A Yes.

Q In the drilliang of this well, of course, there was mud
for a good while?

A Yes.

Q Did that éeemvto adversely affect the Bone Springs zon

insofar as the drill stem test was concerned?

A No. Mud was on the Bone Springs Section for severai

days during the drill stem test operations of this zone, and it
did not appear to adversgely affect.

Q So you would anticipate, if you do have to kill the
Bone Springs, you would have no serious difficulty getting it back
on production?

A That is correct.

Q If you are going to rework the Bone Springs, would you

have to k111l the Devonian?

A | Yo, sir, you would not. Employing this eguipment
welve just deacribed, we could do most any work necessary on the
Bone Springs without disturbing the Devonian Section. In effect,
you would just be shutting it in while you were working on the
Bone Springs.

Q The net effect of it would be to shut it in, just sub-

stantially like you would shut a well in at the wellhead?

N Y U o

Ll
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A That s correct.

Q And the packer would remain in plaée to protect the
Devonian while working the Bone Springs?

A Yes, sir. The packer and tailpipe and valve and lower
recevtacle would remain in place.

Q Considering all that has gone before here, and the te st
mony and infomsation in this record, Mr. Howard, what 1s your opin-
ion on whether both zones can be effectively and efficiently pro-
duced by the meanc of this cquipment? Can it be done ag effective-
ly and efficiently as far as ultimate recovery is concerned with
this dual as it would be with two singly completed wells, one to

each zone?

A Yes, sir. Production from both of these zones may te
just as efficiently effected by the dualling of this well as op-
posed to drilling twin wells to each zone. -

MR. COUCH: That concludes our direct presentation.

CROSS-EXAMINATTON
BY MR. UTZ:
Q Mr. Howard, this "C-3" receptacle unit set just above

the Model "D" packer, what kind of a valve does it employ to shut

off the Devonian? Is it a flapper valve?

A ¥o, sir, the receptacie does not contain a valve, Thel

receptacle is just a seal connection that will permit you to latch

or unlatch a string of tubing. The valve is below the packer

marked on Exhibit 3 as circulating valve. That valve would nec~

essarily be closed before the receptacle is unlatched.
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Q Thet's a wire line operation?

A Yes, agir, it is.

Q In the event you were going to gas 1lift, how, again,
were you going to get the gas down into the tubing, inject it in
the annulus with the packer above the Bone Springs?

A Yes, sir.

Q Then you would be gas lifting the Devonian production
from above the Bone Springs?

A Yes; sir. The Devonian tubing étring wbuld be valved
down to just immediately'above the toﬁ packér, in the event it was
necessary to 1ift from that depth.

Q The Devonian would have to have enough bottom hole
pressure to supporﬁ something like a six thousand foot column of
oil; is thet right?

A Not necessarily. We could lift from just immediately
above the bottom packer, if it became necessary.

Q How would you get your gas down there?

A We would run a string of 4-inch tubing from the top
packer, from below the top packer, down to the 1owe£»packer. Then
a concentric string of probably 2 1/16th through that same inter-
val. The gas would then be injected into the casing ammulus, down
the annulus to the top packer where it would travel 1n the annulus
between the l-inch and 2 1/16th. Of course, that 2 1/16th would
necessarily have to be valved also.

Q Yes.
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MR, UTZ: Are there_gtherhqueSfions?
MR. PAYNE: Yes, sir.
QUESTIONS BY MR. PAYYH:

Q Mr. Howard, from your diagrammic sketch, it appears
that you dontt propose to use tubing &nchorg, Is there any par-
ticular reason for that?

A T don't believe I follow that question.

Q Well, it locks like your tubing is running free.

A Of course, thatts just a dlagrammatic sketch. Itts
drawn as simply as possible. Of course, there would be a Christ-
mas Tree on there with tuoing anchors.and haﬁgers.

MR, UTZ: Tubing anchors?

A bid you say anchors?

Q (By Mr. Payne ) Anchors.

A I am sorry, I thought you meant hangers. Are youxre-
ferring to top or the --

Q The Bone Springs.

A The Bone Springs. We feel that 1t would not be nec-
essary to have the tubing hanger on a short string,it would be
hanging free as long as both zones were flowing.

MR. ‘PAYNE: Thank you.
MR. UTZ: Any further questions? The witness may be
excused. | |
(Witness excused)

MR, COUCH: I previously offered the Exhibit3s at the
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conclusion of the testimony of Mr. Webb.
MR. UTZ: Without objection, Exhibits 1, 2 and 3 will
be entered into the record.

(Whereupon, Applicantts Exhibits
1, 2 and 3 recelved in evidence

MR. COUCH: Also, to perfect the record, I should
point out that Mr. Webb has previously testifled before the Com-
mission; his qualifications are a matter of record. I assume
they are acceptable to the Examiner.

MR, UTZ: Yes, sir, both of them are acceptable.

MR. COUCH: Thank you.

Mr. UTZ: Any éther statemeﬁts in this case? The case

will be taken under advisement.

)
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

1, ADA DEARNLEY, Court Reporter, in and for the County of
Rernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the fore-~
going and attached Transcript of Proceedings before the New Mexico
Oil Conservation Commission was reported by me in machine short-
hand and reduced to typewritten transcript under my perscnal supery
viston, and that the same is a true and correct record to the best
of my knowledge, skill and ability.

[
Y R
WITNESS my Hand and Seal this, the Z day of (lecgeeol

196C, in the City of Albugquerque, County of Bernalillo, State of

New Mexico.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Cormmission expires:

June 19, 1963

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is
a cozpliete recurd of the nzoweaings in

the Exaziner heaz L0 o8 Cunse Yo Lb Y
heard b:y iae o . 96 Yy ..

New Mex§C 0i1 Cd"‘bL/_ vaticn \—\)u ssion
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